

BILLE BUNREACHTA (LEASU Uimh. 24), 1934. CONSTITUTION (AMENDMENT No. 24) BILL, 1934.

> Mar do tugadh isteach. As introduced.

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS.

#### Section.

5

- 1. Amendment of Article 12 of the Constitution.
- 2. Consequential amendments of the Constitution.
- 3. Short title. Schedule.

# BILL

entitled

AN ACT SO TO AMEND ARTICLE 12 OF THE CONSTITU-TION AS TO ABOLISH SEANAD EIREANN AS A CON-STITUENT HOUSE OF THE LEGISLATURE CREATED BY THAT ARTICLE, AND TO MAKE ALL SUCH FURTHER OR OTHER AMENDMENTS OF THE CON-10 STITUTION AS MAY BE CONSEQUENTIAL ON OR RENDERED NECESSARY BY SUCH AMENDMENT OF THE SAID ARTICLE 12.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE OIREACHTAS OF SAORSTAT 15 EIREANN AS FOLLOWS :-

1.-Article 12 of the Constitution is hereby amended as follows, Amendment of that is to say :-

Article 12 of the Constitution.

- (a) by the deletion therefrom of the words "two Houses" and the insertion therein of the words "one House" in lieu of the said words so deleted; and 20
  - (b) by the deletion therefrom of the words "and the Senate (otherwise called and herein generally referred to as 'Seanad Eireann ')."
- 2.—(1) The Constitution is hereby amended by the deletion Consequential 25 therefrom of the several Articles thereof mentioned in Part I of amendments of the Constitution. the Schedule to this Act.

- (2) The several Articles of the Constitution mentioned in the first column of Part II of the Schedule to this Act are hereby severally and respectively amended in the manner stated in the 30 second column of the said Part II opposite the mention of each such Article in the said first column.
  - 3 .- This Act may be cited as the Constitution (Amendment Short title, No. 24) Act, 1934.

[No. 20 of 1934.]

#### SCHEDULE.

## PART I.

ARTICLES WHOLLY DELETED,

Article 16 (Sixteen).

Article 30 (Thirty).

Article 31 (Thirty-one).

Article 31A (Thirty-one A).

Article 32 (Thirty-two).

Article 32A (Thirty-two A).

Article 32B (Thirty-two B).

Article 33 (Thirty-three).

Article 34 (Thirty-four).

Article 35 (Thirty-five).

Article 38 (Thirty-eight).

Article 38A (Thirty-eight A).

Article 39 (Thirty-nine).

Article 40 (Forty).

Article 57 (Fifty-seven).

Article 82 (Eighty-two).

# PART II. AMENDMENTS OF PARTICULAR ARTICLES.

Article	Amendment.
18.	The deletion of the words "either House" in both places and the substitution therefor in each place of the words "Dáil Eireann"; the deletion of the words "the House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."
19.	The deletion of the words "either House thereof" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann"; the deletion of the words "either House" where they secondly occur and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."
20.	The deletion of the words "Each House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."
21.	The deletion of the words "Each House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."
22.	The deletion of the words "each House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann"; the deletion of the words "either House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."

Article	Amendment.
24.	The deletion of all words from the words " and the date" to the end of the Article.
25.	The deletion of the words "each House of the Oireachtas" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann"; the deletion of the words "either House" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann."
41.	The deletion of the words " or deemed to have been passed by both Houses" and the substitution therefor of the words " by Dáil Eireann."
50.	The deletion of the words "both Houses of the Oireachtas" and the substitution therefor of the words "Dáil Eireann"; the deletion of the words "or deemed to have been passed by the said two Houses of the Oireachtas" and the substitution therefor of the words "by Dáil Eireann."
52.	The deletion of the words "save that one of such other members may be a member of Seanad Eireann."
63.	The deletion of the word "resolutions" and the substitution therefor of the words "a resolution"; the deletion of the words "and Seanad Eireann."
68.	The deletion of the word "resolutions" and the substitution therefor of the words "a resolution"; the deletion of the word "both"; the deletion of the words "and Seanad Eireann."

## Saorstát Eireann.

## Saorstát Eireann.

BILLE BUNREACHTA (LEASU UIMH. 24), 1934.

CONSTITUTION (AMENDMENT No. 24) BILL, 1934.

## BILLE

(mar do tugadh isteach)

dá ngairmtear

Acht chun Airtiogail 12 den Bhunreacht do leasú i slí go gcuirfear deireadh le Seanad Eireann mar Thigh de Thithe na Córach Reachtúcháin do bunuíodh leis an Airtiogal san, agus chun gach leasuithe bhreise no eile do dhéanamh ar an mBunreacht a leanfaidh as an Airtiogal san 12 do leasú amhlaidh no is gá de dhruim an leasuithe sin.

An tUachtarán do thug isteach.

Do horduíodh, ag Dáil Eireann, do chlóbhualadh, 22adh Márta, 1934.

#### BAILE ATHA CLIATH: FOILLSITHE AG OIFIG AN TSOLATHAIR.

Le ceannach tré aon díoltóir leabhar, no díreach ó Oifig Díolta Foillseacháin Rialtais, 5 Sráid Thobair Phádraig, Baile Atha Cliath, C.2.

Cló-bhuailte ag CAHILL & Co., LTD.

[Dhá Phinginn Glan.] Wt. 4-457. 575. 4/34. C.&Co. (410.)

## BILL

(as introduced)

entitled

An Act so to amend Article 12 of the Constitution as to abolish Seanad Eireann as a constituent House of the Legislature created by that Article, and to make all such further or other amendments of the Constitution as may be consequential on or rendered necessary by such amendment of the said Article 12.

Introduced by the President.

Ordered, by Dáil Eireann, to be printed, 22nd March, 1934.

# DUBLIN: PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE.

To be purchased through any bookseller, or directly from the Government Publications Sale Office, 5 Nassau Street, Dublin, C.2.

Printed by CAHILL & Co., LTD.

[Twopence Net.]